PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4321048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC, ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS AGENT	03/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DORNER MFG. CORP.
Street Address:	975 COTTONWOOD AVENUE
City:	HARTLAND
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53029

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5586685
Patent Number:	5875883
Patent Number:	5984083
Patent Number:	6109427
Patent Number:	6419442
Patent Number:	6179112
Patent Number:	6220330
Patent Number:	6182815
Patent Number:	6296437
Patent Number:	6302638
Patent Number:	6298981
Patent Number:	6422382
Patent Number:	6517308
Patent Number:	6651801
Patent Number:	6652218
Patent Number:	6871737
Patent Number:	6910571
Patent Number:	6685009
Patent Number:	6971509
Patent Number:	7681719

PATENT REEL: 042043 FRAME: 0469

504274366

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7207435
Patent Number:	7246697
Patent Number:	7549531
Patent Number:	7383944
Patent Number:	7735638
Patent Number:	7874419
Patent Number:	8042682
Application Number:	12944276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-6337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-836-7319

Email: paul.somelofske@apks.com **Correspondent Name:** PAUL J. SOMELOFSKE

Address Line 1: C/O ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

Address Line 2: 250 WEST 55TH STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-9710

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1017806-00015-05948	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL J. SOMELOFSKE	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul J. Somelofske/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2017	

Total Attachments: 7

source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page4.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page5.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page6.tif source=4. NAI_1502559258_1_Dorner - Patent Release [EXECUTED]#page7.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of March 15, 2017 (this "Release") is made by Madison Capital Funding, LLC, acting in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") by and among Dorner Mfg. Corp., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Grantor"), and the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 15, 2012 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") among the Grantor and the Agent and (ii) the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2012 at reel 028497, frame 0940, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the Unites States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral and the reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest that the Agent and the Lenders may have in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Patent Security Agreement, (b) terminate, release and discharge any liens and security interests created under the Patent Security Agreement, Loan Agreement, or Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, including, without limitation, with respect to any Patent Collateral, including those patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, (c) terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Patent Collateral, (d) terminate, release and discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Patent Collateral, and (e) reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in as to any of the Patent Collateral, including those patent registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

GOVERNING LAW. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Illinois, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction).

All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Madison Capital Funding LLC, as Agent

SCHEDULE 1

Country	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date (US Only)	Title
us	08/313,016	9/27/1994	5,586,685	12/24/1996	9/27/2014	APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING ARTICLES
US	08/702,404	8/14/1996	5,875,883	3/2/1999	8/14/2016	ADJUSTABLE INCLINED CONVEYOR
us	08/814,101	3/10/1997	5,984,083	11/16/1999	3/10/2017	CONVEYOR BELT TENSIONING MECHANISM UTILIZING A MANUALLY OPERATED CAM-TYPE TOOL
US	09/008,720	1/19/1998	6,109,427	8/29/2000	1/19/2018	CONVEYOR CONSTRUCTION
US	09/450,368	11/29/1999	6,298,981	10/16/2001	11/29/2019	CONVEYOR CONSTRUCTION
CA	2,252,125	11/25/1998	2,252,125	3/28/2006	11/25/2018	CONVEYOR CONSTRUCTION
US	09/146,566	9/3/1998	6,179,112	1/30/2001	9/3/2018	ARTICLE REORIENTATION MECHANISM
us	09/316,014	5/24/1999	6,182,815	2/6/2001	5/24/2019	INDUCTOR STATION FOR SORTATION CONVEYING SYSTEM

NAI-1502530985v2

US	09 /759,769	1/12/2001	6,517,308	2/11/2003	1/12/2021	INDUCTOR STATION FOR SORTATION CONVEYING SYSTEM
US	10/279,702	10/24/2002	6,652,218	11 /25/ 2003	10/24/2022	INDUCTOR STATION FOR SORTATION CONVEYING SYSTEM
us	09/164,330	10/1/1998	6,220,330	4/24/2001	10/1/2018	CONVEYOR SYSTEM INCORPORATING ARTICLE GUIDE AND POSITIONING ARRANGEMENT FOR A LABELING STATION
US	09/439,862	11/12/1999	6,296,437	10/2/2001	11/12/2019	DISHARGE STACKING STATION FOR SORTATION CONVEYING SYSTEM
US	09/439,863	11/12/1999	6,302,638	10/16/2001	11/12/2019	COMBINED PUSHING MEHCANISM AND DEAD PLATE FOR STACKER ACCUMULATION TRAY
us	09/139,376	8/3/1998	6,419,442	7/16/2002	8/25/2018	MECHANISM AND METHOD FOR FORMING A STACK OF ARTICLES
US	09/654,137	9/1/2000	6,422,382	7/23/2002	9/1/2020	CONVEYOR INCORPORATING A MODULAR FRAME CONSTRUCTION
MX	MXPA01008727	8/29/2001	230906	9/28/2005	8/29/2021	CONVEYOR INCORPORATING A MODULAR FRAME CONSTRUCTION
CA	2,356,028	8/28/2001	2,356,028	2/7/2006	8/28/2021	CONVEYOR INCORPORATING A MODULAR FRAME CONSTRUCTION
EP	1120077.1	8/29/2001			,	CONVEYOR INCORPORATING A MODULAR FRAME CONSTRUCTION

	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
US	09/759,769	1/12/2001	6,517,308	2/11/2002	1/12/2021	INDUCTOR STATION FOR SORTATION CONVEYING SYSTEM
US	10/438,961	5/15/2003	6,685,009	2/3/2004	5/15/2023	CONTINUOUS BELT CONVEYOR TENSIONING MECHANISM
US	10/385,906	3/11/2003	6,871,737	3/29/2005	3/11/2023	ENDLESS BELT CONVEYOR FRAME AND TENSIONING DEVICE INCLUDING CENTER DRIVE CONSTRUCTION
us	11/072,672	3/29/2004	6,971,509	7/24/2007	3/29/2022	ENDLESS BELT CONVEYOR FRAME AND TENSIONING DEVICE INCLUDING CENTER DRIVE CONSTRUCTION
EP	03251872,2	3/29/2002	1354829	6/21/2006	3/25/2023	ENDLESS BELT CONVEYOR FRAME AND TENSIONING DEVICE INCLUDING CENTER
						DRIVE CONSTRUCTION
СВ	3251872,2	3/25/2003	1354829	6/21/2006	3/25/2023	ENDLESS BELT CONVEYOR FRAME AND TENSIONING DEVICE INCLUDING CENTER DRIVE CONSTRUCTION
МX	PA/2003/022654	3/17/2003	242,138	11/16/2006	3 <i>1</i> 27/2023	ENDLESS BELT CONVEYOR FRAME AND TENSIONING DEVICE INCLUDING CENTER DRIVE CONSTRUCTION

US	10/205,036	7/25/2002	6,651,801	11/25/2003	7/25/2022	HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL TRANSITION DEVICE FOR SORTATION CONVEYOR SYSTEM
us	10/438,420	5/15/2003	6,910,571	6/28/2005	5/15/2023	MULTI-SECTION CONVEYOR DRIVE ROLLER
US	11/214,550	8/30/2005	7,207,435	4/24/2007	8/30/2025	CONVEYOR BELT DRIVE SPROCKET LOCKING ASSEMBLY
EP	6253624.8	7/11/2006	1760015	5/18/2011		CONVEYOR BELT DRIVE SPROCKET LOCKING ASSEMBLY
US	11/267,064	11/8/2005	7,246,697	7/24/2007	11/10/2025	WASHDOWN CONVEYOR CORNER SECTION WITH REMOVABLE WEAR STRIPS
us	11/426,454	6/26/2006	7,383,944	6/10/2008	8/4/2026	SANITARY CONVEYOR CENTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
US	11/326,176	1/5/2006	7,549,531	6/3/2009	1/5/2026	SANITARY CONVEYOR TIP-UP TAIL ASSEMBLY
US	11/186,739	7/21/2005	7,681,719	12/6/2005	7/21/2025	SANITARY CONVEYOR TRANSFER TAIL ASSEMBLY

US	12/039,888	2/29/2008	7,735,638	6/15/2010	5/12/2028	CONVEYOR FRAME ASSEMBLY HAVING SIDE RAILS INCLUDING MULTIPLE ATTACHMENT SLOTS AND ADJUSTABLE CROSS SUPPORTS
us	12/175,531	7/18/2008	7,874,419	1/25/2011	8/7/2028	CONTAINED DRIVE SYSTEM FOR CHAIN CONVEYOR BELT TO REDUCE CATENARY SAG
US	12/403,717	3/13/2009	8,042,682	10/25/2011	8/5/2029	CONVEYOR BELT DRIVE SPROCKET RETENTION SYSTEM
CA	2,696,491	3/12/2010	N/A	N/A	N/A	CONVEYOR BELT DRIVE SPROCKET RETENTION SYSTEM
US	12/944,276	11/11/2010	N/A	N/A	N/A	EXTRUDED RAIL WITH CONTAINED MOUNTING CAVITY
КЪ	10251920.4	11/12/2010	US20110114457 (Publication No.)	1 5/19/2011	N/A	EXTRUDED RAIL WITH CONTAINED MOUNTING CAVITY

NAI-1502530985v2

RECORDED: 03/16/2017